



\$~30 & 31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1535/2023

SONIA GANDHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Zeeshan Diwan and Mr. Harsha,
Adv.

versus

MANDEEP KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.

+ CRL.REV.P. 208/2020 & CRL.M.A. 5049/2020

MANDEEP KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC),
Mr. Dhruv Chaudhry, Mr. Shubham Sourav and
Mr. Vijit Singh Adv.
Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.

versus

SONIA GANDHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zeeshan Diwan and Mr. Harsha,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

26.08.2025

%

1. It has been informed that rejoinder in Item No. 31, i.e., CRL.REV.P. 208/2020 has been filed; however, the same is lying under objection.



2. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for some time to remove the objections and place the same on record. Let the needful be done within two weeks, as prayed.
3. Mr. Ram Lal Roy, learned counsel for Mandeep Kumar, submits that his name is not reflected in the cause list.
4. Let the name of Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Advocate, be shown in the cause list from the next date of hearing.
5. List on 16.12.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

AUGUST 26, 2025
gs/yr